## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI406285

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kevin Troesser	08/01/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Simpson Strong-Tie Company Inc.	
Street Address:	5956 W Las Positas Blvd	
City:	Pleasanton	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94588	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7708041
Patent Number:	10752452

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4154216500

**Email:** trademarks@sflaw.com,crubke@sflaw.com

Correspondent Name: Cristina Rubke

Address Line 1: 425 Market Street, 11th Floor

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2496

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1435/302
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cristina Rubke
SIGNATURE:	Cristina Rubke
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SST - Monet DeSauw - Patent Assignment(10434056.1)#page1.tiff source=SST - Monet DeSauw - Patent Assignment(10434056.1)#page2.tiff source=SST - Monet DeSauw - Patent Assignment(10434056.1)#page3.tiff source=SST - Monet DeSauw - Patent Assignment(10434056.1)#page4.tiff

PATENT 508687118 REEL: 068168 FRAME: 0769

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Patent Assignment") is made this 1st day of August, 2024, by and between Kevin M. Troesser ("Assignor"), and Simpson Strong-Tie Company Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee"), where Assignor and Assignee are referred to individually herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties and certain other persons entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, ("<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), dated as of even date herewith, in which Assignor agreed to sell, assign, and transfer all right, title, and interest in and to that certain intellectual property defined in the Purchase Agreement to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to enter into this Patent Assignment for the sole purpose of confirming and memorializing some of the terms of the Purchase Agreement and making said terms of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and in consideration of the mutual premises and covenants contained therein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Assignor shall irrevocably assign, transfer, and convey, and does hereby irrevocably assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee all right, title, and interest in, to, and under all patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u>.

This Patent Assignment is made pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. To the extent of any conflict or contradiction between the terms of this Patent Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail and control.

This Patent Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same document. This Patent Assignment may be executed in "pdf" format and each party has the right to rely upon a pdf counterpart of this Patent Assignment signed by the other party to the same extent as if such party had received an original counterpart.

[Signature Page Follows]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment has been duly executed and delivered by the Parties and is effective as of the date first herein/above written.

Kevin M. Troesser

Address: 3100 Dogwood Drive

Fulton, MO 65251

Email: sawmaker101@gmail.com

## SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Brian Magstadt Chief Financial Officer

Address: 5956 W. Las Positas Blvd.

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Attention: Brian Magstadt

Email: bmagstadt@strongtie.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment has been duly executed and delivered by the Parties and is effective as of the date first herein above written.

Kevin M. Troesser

Address: 3100 Dogwood Drive

Fulton, MO 65251

Email: sawmaker101@gmail.com

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC.

Bran Magstad

Chief Financial Officer

Address: 5956 W. Las Positas Blvd.

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Attention: Brian Magstadt

Email: bmagstadt@strongtie.com

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. Patents**

**RECORDED: 08/02/2024** 

Patent No.	Title
7,708,041 B1	Component Mill for Wooden Construction Components
10,752,452 B1	Dimensional Lumber Stacker

PATENT REEL: 068168 FRAME: 0773